clerk of the city shall place upon the official ballot of the city, to be used at such election the following propositions:

"In favor of paying the sum of \$_____ as an annual salary to the mayor and the sum of \$____ as an annual salary to each member of the common council? Against paying the sum of \$____ as an annual salary to the mayor and the sum of \$____ as an annual salary to each member of the common council?"

The city clerk shall place the respective amounts of money in the proposition on the ballot as the common council shall have determined by resolution. If a majority of the voters of the city voting on the proposition shall vote in favor of the paying of the salary then the proposition shall be deemed carried and the mayor and each member of the common council shall be entitled to be paid out of the city treasury the sum so voted for as an annual salary for services to be rendered by them thereafter. The amount voted for annual salary of the officers shall thereafter be paid to each of the officers as their annual salary until otherwise changed by a vote of the legal voters of the city as herein provided for fixing the salaries.

- Sec. 2. Votes, how cast. The voter wishing to vote for or against the proposition of paying the amount for salary to the officer shall place a cross mark (X) opposite the proposition for which he intends to vote. All the votes cast for or against the proposition shall be canvassed, counted, and returned to the city recorder, the same as the votes are for city officers in said city.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Waseca and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 22, 1963.

CHAPTER 303-H. F. No. 1401

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Zumbrota to lease its hospital facility as a nursing home or hospital or both.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Zumbrota, hospital facilities, lease. Any hos-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

pital facility owned by the village of Zumbrota including buildings and equipment may be leased to a private person or corporation upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreeable to the village and such person or corporation. Any lease may provide for operation of such hospital facility for a nursing home or hospital or both.

Sec. 2. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the village council of the village of Zumbrota, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 22, 1963.

CHAPTER 304—H. F. No. 1419

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Cook to appropriate \$1,000 annually to an information bureau of such village; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 243, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 243, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. Village of Cook; liquor store profits used for information bureau. Any village having a population in excess of 400 and less than 500 according to the 1950 federal census in any county having over 200,000 and less than 300,000 inhabitants according to such censes The village of Cook is hereby authorized to appropriate \$500 \$1,000 annually out of the profits of the municipal liquor store to an information bureau of such village. The bureau shall use the appropriation solely for the purposes of civic welfare.
- Sec. 2. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the village council of the village of Cook and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 22, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.